The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.125%, the same rate as the prior year. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Pension Fund contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Pension Fund calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Pension
Fund’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $  39,275,198  28,249,509  19,341,189

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

11

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

12

Contributions
in Relation to

Actuarially the Actuarially Contribution Covered Contributions as
Fiscal Determined Determined Excess/ Employee a Percentage of
Year Contribution Contribution (Deficiency) Payroll Covered Payroll

2014 $ 1,642,577 $ 2,254,203 $ 611,626 $ 4,124,681 54.65%
2015 1,642,577 1,850,383 207,806 4,111,495 45.01%
2016 1,619,190 1,396,843 (222,347) 4,481,382 31.17%
2017 1,721,661 1,230,207 (491,454) 4,597,710 26.76%
2018 1,202,926 1,263,112 60,186 4,564,608 27.67%
2019 1,376,311 1,035,976 (340,335) 4,712,958 21.98%
2020 1,610,592 1,721,967 111,375 4,905,703 35.10%
2021 1,840,000 2,382,982 542,982 4,921,419 48.42%
2022 2,148,000 2,344,957 196,957 5,080,598 46.16%
2023 2,508,000 2,402,379 (105,621) 4,787,795 50.18%

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method Level % Pay (Closed)
Remaining Amortization Period 15 Years
Asset Valuation Method Fair Value
Inflation 2.25%
Salary Increases Service Based
Investment Rate of Return 7.125%
Retirement Age Graded by age (11.00% at 50 to 100.00% at age 65)
Mortality PubS-2010(A) Adjusted for Plan Status, Collar, and Illinois Public Pension

Data, as Appropriate

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS
POLICE PENSION FUND

Schedule of Employer Contributions
June 30, 2023

13

6/30/14 6/30/15 6/30/16

Total Pension Liability